Procurement of Medical Devices for the for the Institute for Cardiovascular Diseases „Dedinje“
IOP/21-2018/RD
Issued on November 19, 2018
Question No. 1
Taking into account  the registers maintained by the Serbian Business Registers Agency are publicly available official records, would it be acceptable if tenderes provide only a relevant link where the required data are published and could be inspected  instead of hardcopies of documents like decisions, excerpts etc.  
Answer 1
It is acceptable
Question No. 2.
With reference to the data required in Bidder and Joint Venture Partner Information Forms, you are kindly requested to clarify if  Representative information (No. 6) should be filled out with the personal information of the authorized representative . 
Answer 2
Both forms should be filled out with personal information of representative of the Bidder i.e. Joint venture Partner
Question No. 3 
Please modify Performance and Advance payment guarantee forms in regard to the signature. Signature of the Supplier should be removed.  
Answer 3
It is accepted. Signatures of authorized representatives of the bank is sufficient

Question No. 4.
Could you please clarify who is supposed to be considered an official witness in the Contract Agreement? 
Answer 4
Signature of authorized representative of supplier is sufficient, signature of official witness is not necessary
Question No. 5.
ITB 1.1 states the procurement is not subdivided into lots unlike the Technical specification Request (Excel file) that refers to Lot 1. Please confirm Lot 1 could be used as a reference in 
our documents/statements 
Answer 5
[bookmark: _GoBack]Yes, Lot 1 could be used as a reference, also the name of the procurement

Question No. 6
We apologize in advance for additional question on your answer No.10 in Clarification-2- Dedinje, but does it mean that tenderers are also obliged to submit its own statement with commitment on spare parts availability since the manufacturer already confirms it signing the Manufacturer’s After Sales Form (''... we are represented in the Republic of Serbia by the following Agent [insert complete name of Agent, address, phone and contact person] authorize to provide to maintenance, repair spare parts-stocking and warranty obligations prescribed in the Conditions of Contract and/or Technical Specifications on our behalf).
Answer 6
Yes, it means that Bidder should submit statement about spare parts availability
Question No.7
You are kindly requested to clarify if the item 7.1. of General Technical Requirements refers only to the successful supplier, awarded with the Contract, and not to all bidders who participate the tender. Therefore, you are kindly requested to confirm that tenderers are not obliged to submit any statement related to availability of spare parts  during the warranty period and during seven (7) years after the delivery at this stage of procurement.
Answer 7
Point 7.1 refers to successful Bidder. Also, the Bidder should submit the statement about spare parts availability according to Section I. ITB, point 18.3



